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WHO GLOBAL TB REPORT 2022


67.  SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether as per the WHO Global TB Report 2022, India accounts for 28 per cent of the total global TB cases;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether India registered 21.4 lakh TB cases during 2021;


(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and


(e) the details of total TB cases reported in the country, during 2022 till 1st December,

2022, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 67* FOR 13
TH

DECEMBER, 2022


As per the Global TB Report 2022 released by World Health Organisation (WHO),

India accounts for 27.83% of the estimated Global TB cases in 2021. The estimated TB cases for the year 2021 Globally and in India is 106 lakhs and 29.5 lakhs respectively.


The total number of TB cases notified under National TB Elimination Programme is 21.46 lakhs in 2021. The state-wise details of TB cases notified in 2021 (January –

December) and 2022 (January to 1
st
 December), is annexed.


ANNEXURE


State/UTs wise, Notification of TB cases in Year 2021 and 2022 under NTEP


Sr. No State/UTs
TB Case

Notifications-2021*

TB Case

Notifications-2022

(Jan-1
st
 Dec)*

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 512 566
2.  Andhra Pradesh 86890 84668
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 2766 2648
4.  Assam 38181 42752
5.  Bihar 132639 145686
6.  Chandigarh 4751 5449
7.  Chhattisgarh 32578 34154
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 1012 1303
9.  Delhi 103667 98689
10.  Goa 2011 1880
11.  Gujarat 144715 138427
12.  Haryana 69377 69755
13.  Himachal Pradesh 14568 15090
14.  Jammu & Kashmir 10885 10915
15.  Jharkhand 52624 52003
16.  Karnataka 72705 73347
17.  Kerala 22074 21691
18.  Ladakh 292 292
19.  Lakshadweep 12 9
20.  Madhya Pradesh 167017 170856
21.  Maharashtra 200483 214609
22.  Manipur 1811 2366
23.  Meghalaya 4184 4590
24.  Mizoram 1759 1944
25.  Nagaland 3712 3807
26.  Odisha 52539 54572
27.  Puducherry 3457 3480
28.  Punjab 51233 49921
29.  Rajasthan 149488 155450
30.  Sikkim 1409 1290
31.  Tamil Nadu 83156 85368
32.  Telangana 60827 62651
33.  Tripura 2558 2694
34.  Uttar Pradesh 456388 468682
35.  Uttarakhand 22968 25263
36.  West Bengal 91146 91930

Total 21,46,290 21,98,797

                    *Data Source – Ni-kshay

*****

